PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Sarabjit Singh,

S/o Sh. Jagir Singh, # 298, Sector 15, Adarsh Colony, Sarna, Tehsil & Distt Pathankot- 145025.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Director, Technical Education & Industrial Training Department, Pb. Chandigarh

CC: Sh. Harish Mohan

Principal, ITI, Moga Punjab 142001

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director, Technical Education & Industrial Training Department, Pb. Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

APPEAL CASE NO. : 5777/2022

Present:

Appellant: Shri Sarabjit Singh

Respondent: Sh. Baljit singh (Training Officer- cum-PIO),

Sh. Subhash Chandra (Principal-cum-FAA)

Order (5th Hearing):

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the commission dated 05.03.2025.

- 2. Both parties were present for the hearing. The respondent **PIO** stated that the sought information has been provided to the appellant **vide letter Ref. No. 282 dated 28.01.2025**, point-wise, as per the RTI application and the records available in the office. However, the **appellant pointed out deficiencies**, stating that the information provided is **incomplete and misleading**.
- 3. After detailed deliberation, the **Commission decided to implead Sh. Harish Mohan as a necessary party** in this case and directed him to be present on the next date of hearing without fail.
- 4. Additionally, the **PIO** is directed to file an affidavit, duly notarized, explicitly stating the **point-wise reply** provided to the appellant. The affidavit must also include a declaration affirming that the information submitted before the Commission and provided to the appellant is **true and correct as per official records** and that **nothing has been concealed**.
- 5. Next hearing on 02.04.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Chandigarh **12.03.2025**